appetite of the Group via forward purchase and sales contracts.

Forward purchase contracts represent contracts with producers for the procurement of physical
commodities in future. The forward sales contracts represent contracts with clients for the sale of
physical commodities in future.

21.1.1.3   Foreign exchange risk

The Group has minimal exposure to fluctuations in mainly the Rand/USD exchange rate in respect
of imports and exports. Foreign currency transactions are mainly concluded for the purchasing and
selling of inventory. Foreign exchange contracts are concluded for specific transactions to hedge
against fluctuations in exchange rates.

Foreign exchange contracts are concluded for specific transactions to hedge against fluctuations in
exchange rates. The currency risk on group level was R nil as at 30 April 2014 (2013 – R2,9 million).
The fair value adjustment on foreign exchange contracts is recognised through profit and loss. A
sensitivity analysis is not indicated since the amount is not material.

21.1.1.4   Interest rate risk

Funding
The Group is naturally hedged against fluctuating interest rates to a large extent since interest-bearing
debt is mainly utilised for assets earning interest at fluctuating rates.

Senwes Annual Financial Statements 2014 51

GROUP

2014 2013

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/de-
crease interest

expenses
before tax

R’m

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/de-
crease interest

expenses
before tax

R’m

Commodity financing 2% (0.5) 2% (1.7)
1% (0.2) 1% (1.0)

(1)% 0.2 (1)% 1.0
(2)% 0.5 (2)% 1.7

Short-term rate 2% (25.2) 2% (13.3)
1% (12.6) 1% (6.7)

(1)% 12.6 (1)% 6.7
(2)% 25.2 (2)% 13.3

Long-term rate 2% (13.0) 2% (20.0)
1% (6.5) 1% (10.0)

(1)% 6.5 (1)% 10.0
(2)% 13.0 (2)% 20.0

GROUP
2014

Interest rate risk

Total current
assets

R’m

Non-interest-
earning assets

R’m

Interest
earning assets

R’m

Inventory 431 431 -
Trade and other receivables (current) 2 117 101 2 016
Loans and other receivables (non-current) 554 - 554
Inventory held to satisfy firm sales 278 278 -
Cash and short-term deposits 30 - 30
Other 195 - 195
Total 3 605  810  2 795

Interest-bearing liabilities (1 961)
Net exposure to interest rate risk (limited to R nil) -

GROUP

2013

Interest rate risk

Total current
assets

R’m

Non-interest-
earning assets

R’m

Interest
earning assets

R’m

Inventory* 628 628 -
Trade and other receivables (current)* 2 050 56 1 994
Loans and other receivables (non-current) 340 - 340
Inventory held to satisfy firm sales 288 288 -
Cash and short-term deposits 49 - 49
Other 184 - 184
Total 3 539 972 2 567

Interest-bearing liabilities (1 782)
Net exposure to interest rate risk (limited to R nil) -

*Includes assets held-for-sale

Interest costs are naturally hedged in instances where interest-earning assets exceed interest-bearing liabilities.
Interest rates are hedged by means of financial instruments in times of high volatility or when interest-bearing liabilities
significantly exceed interest-earning assets.

Sensitivity of interest rates
The potential impact of interest rate changes on finance costs is illustrated below:

Senwes Annual Financial Statements 201452

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21.1.2  Credit risk